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(B.O account holder)

BO ID: 1205150069192631
BD Finance Securities Limited
Plot # 64 (2nd Floor)
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gy, f6rm™a o3, 0¥ ©ifftdd Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission's letter no.
BSEC/SRMID/2008-34/1194/389 =¥ifi 6I=1 5% «H5e P 05,08.20%) (AF 00.05.30%> 4T A
Bangladesh Finance Limited (erstwhile Bangladesh Finance & Investment Limited) 4% ¢RI (10
AeFte o9 (investigation) F@w AfFGEw Ttz based on PSI regarding financial impact of the
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) signed between Bangladesh Finance Limited and

Sovereign Infrastructure Group (SIG), USA @3 IfrA a 7wpre @<l AfSrw wfe FCRCR
o ST (A SRR e Fafaie Rasf@ Sorgfe =

Findings:

As per section 17 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, “No person shall, for the
purpose of inducing, dissuading, effecting, preventing or in any manner influencing or turning to
his advantage, the sale or purchase of any security, directly or indirectly, -

(e) do any act or practice or engage in a course of business, or omit to do any act which operates or
would operate as a fraud, deceit or manipulation upon any person, in particular-

(v) directly or indirectly effect a series of transactions in any security creating the appearance of
active trading therein or of raising of price for the purpose of including its purchase by others or
depressing its price for the purpose of inducing its sale by others;

Details of the accounts of Sameer Sekander and his associates:

S.L | Ot N Client BO ID Name of Depository

Code Participant Belationship

1 |Sameer Sekander | 03747 [1203980069237758| NBL Securities Limited

. g Sameer Sekander and
5 . Sameer Sekandar| 10668 |120515006019263)| B Finance Scourttics

Limited Maher Sekander are
: e brothers.
3 | Maher Sekander | 10693 [1205150072666980| DD Finance Securities
5 . = Limited
£ = Afra Chowdhury is the
4 |Afra Chowdhury | 10694 |1205150072667067 B Fmar-lce' Sesuritish spouse of Sameer
Lt Sekander

Whereas, after analyzing the investigation report provided by Dhaka Stock Exchange (DSE), it was
observed that Sameer Sekander and his associates bought 40,469,362 shares and sold 43,894,110
shares of BDFINANCE from both block and public market during the period from 01.04.2021 to
30.09.2021. With 04 (Four) BO accounts Sameer Sekander and his associates collectively traded
16.81% of total trade volume and realized a capital gain of Tk. 323,296,623.93 from the trading of
BDFINANCE share during the investigation period. It is also mentionable that they had significant
amount of unrealized gain of Tk. 163,481,581.03.
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Gain and Loss by Sameer Sekander and his associates from 01.04.2021 to 30.09.2021:

Realized Capital gain(loss)per unit 7.37 Average Sale Price - Average Cost Price \
Realized Capital gain(loss)%o 20.93% Gain (loss) Per Unit/Cost Per Unit l
Realized Capital gain(loss)TK 323296623.93 Total Sale Quantity x Gain (loss) Per Unit 4\
Closing Price (30-09-2021) 68.70 Closing Price of Last Investigation Date

Closing Price of Last Investigation Date - Average

Unrealized gain(loss) per unit 19.95 Piice 6P Stock Position
Unrealized gain(loss) % 40.92% Unrealized gain (loss) per Lfﬂ‘lt /Average Price of Stock
Position
Unresbized aein{iosy TR 163481581.03 Quantity of Stock Posntonurfitjnreahzed gain (loss) per
1 Client’s Total Trade 84363472
Total Vol. of period 501936761
Percentage of Trade 16.81%
Percentage of Share
Holding 8.33%
Contravention:

Whereas, from the above observation, it is evident that Sameer Sekander and his associates has
violated Section 17(e)(v) of Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 by directly or indirectly
effecting a series of transactions in the shares of ‘BDFINANCE’ creating the appearance of active
trading therein and raising price of the said share.

Ty, Sorfe iy R e GifEsfie A wizs stsia It Mr. Sameer Sekander-c&@ MR
GTHICHG et FET GR 58, 033 SR RaT2FY TG/ 03¢ 9/203%/r8% FTF T b, 10 RIS
e el 77 AT BeifEs 7re @@ TwI @ @S Mr. Sameer Sekander &% #T® Mr. Md. Nayemuddin
Shibli (on behalf of) 7% 3o TR 2033 WIfFe #HiTTs Ty 20a fafETe 3T I FRA;

Explanation of the alleged person submitted at the time of hearing:

With reference to letter no# BSEC/Enforcement/3138/2021/838 and letter no.
BSEC/Enforcement/3257/2022/842 dated June 14, 2022 on the captioned subject, please find my
explanations as below:

I am a long-term investor of the instrument of BD FINANCE considering its dividend payout
and growth prospect. The purpose of buying & selling shares was to realize my profit. There was
no ill intension to participate in series of transactions for the purpose of raising the share price to
the best of my knowledge. My intension was to keep my total holding of shares intact and to
realize profit. So, I placed buy order and sale orders through Authorized Representative to
execute the orders as per their convenience. The order matched with my two accounts which
were beyond my knowledge. The matter came to my knowledge after the query of the regulators.
I have been maintaining my account in NBL Securities Limited bearing code no# 03747 in the
name of Sameer Sikander for a long time. I bought different quantity of shares in different dates.
[ was totally unaware regarding the sale orders for 2, 69,500 shares of BD FINANCE in the
account of Maher Sikander which matched with my executed orders. The matter came to my
knowledge by the queries of the regulator. Despite my brother, Maher Sikander operates his
account separately. I reassure that it was unintentional from my end. However, I apologize for
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any unintended violation of law caused by my transactions of shares of BD Finance. So, [ would,
therefore, request you to exonerate me for the incident which happened beyond our knowledge

and give me a chance to be more vigilant and fully compliant with the rules and regulations of
the BSEC.”

@z, Mr. Sameer Sekander-a7 e 1@y (@t o 20 (1, Sogifore wfSrartrgz Afe a3 Soife

Tttt T SfeareiEs HeEe R wfoary g =t dfrram SmeE Afe, ey 9veea Mr.
Sameer Sekander-a3 7Tt SR b dzecaer ona Rre afF;

=g, Mr. Sameer Sekander-a3 $#fw F3w1s Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 @ Section
17(e)(v) @5 =ieew, =t Fifssfafe oidea Al

mEg, Mr. Sameer Sekander-a3 B+¥@& @ Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 4 Section
22 ST =TTy Se

g, e R, FFeREbe =igs ¢ - Afsies oiersy gdor o=, SfeaiEs e, 1=t
932 wEied wieEsy Mr., Sameer Sekander-(@ SR F91 AHEH 6 FAG;

ey, CNTS, FHA SfEfie wdw Raw Rowwo<®, Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969
(Ordinance No. XVII of 1969) 9% Section 22 4 The Securities and Exchange (Amendment) Act,
2000 =rat #A2eitfEe] @ gve wASEE-

- Mr. Sameer Sekander-G& $5.08.30%5 TS ©0.0%,30%d FCH Bfafls g FHPHfes o 0.3¢ ((9
R AB) @I Gt Gdws 4 TR A wa S eo () fr g reaer Ffwefabe Wi
GFEG IO IF SFPE TFS FRF HIFH/T71-SIOA ALTH &t oA FI0 A, sy HfFefabe sz
(NSIEE ATIST ABA T2 429 1 A

Ty, Mr. Sameer Sekander-(& SRR ST 72- RT3 B aATEIHTTe /03¢ q/2023/50u8 ©IfFd wo ey
3038 T 0.0k 3031 TS Y0.08.20% @ 7w Bangladesh Finance Limited @3 ¢fm @@=
FRERME wiEe Srew FiaE 9dws 7T T TW, CTRY, 05.08.30%d TS 20.08.30% A Ty 7MAfe
FrfreRiba ST Sre TN 71X T TSI 0T A T A

reator BifFeEle wie WH/EE FHMHT STHHH,

wa, DL 2028
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Mr. Sameer Sekander
(B.O account holder)

BO ID: 120515006919263 1
BD Finance Securities Limited
Plot # 64 (2nd Floor)
Motijheel C/A, Dhaka-1000.
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